banks’ risk management requirements and is subject to stringent monitoring, which is guaranteed in particular by a strict
separation of functions on the basis of the dual control principle. The option under IFRS 9 regarding hedge accounting in

accordance with IFRS 9 was not exercised for this economic hedge.

At RENK, all firm customer contracts in foreign currency with a value equivalent to more than € 250 thousand are

hedged. Foreign currency risks related to purchasing are not hedged.

As of the end of the reporting period, RENK’s foreign exchange risk is primarily from transactions in USD, CHF, CNY,
CAD and GBP. Thanks to the currency forwards in place for these currencies, RENK was not exposed to any significant

risks.

In a sensitivity analysis, the derivative financial instruments in place at the end of the reporting period were measured in
a hypothetical scenario. The effects of a 10 % appreciation/depreciation of a base currency in relation to the quote

currency as of December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 are as follows:

RENK Group AG  |  Annual Report 2023 B. Consolidated Financial Statements

81

Sensitivity analysis 2023

in € thousands 31.12.2023

 Net profit/loss for the period

Currency pair (base currency/exchange rate currency) +10 % (10%)

EUR/CNY (154) +188

EUR/GBP (302) +369

EUR/CAD (212) +259

EUR/USD (14,392) +17,590

EUR/CHF (905) +1,106

Sensitivity analysis 20221)

in € thousands 31.12.2022

 Net profit/loss for the period

Currency pair (base currency/exchange rate currency) +10 % (10%)

EUR/CHF (634) 634

EUR/CNY (179) 66

EUR/GBP (613) 613

EUR/JPY (65) 49

EUR/USD (2,799) 2,159

CHF/GBP 1 (1)

CHF/USD (335) 335

GBP/USD 33 (33)

1)The structure of the table for 2022 has been adjusted for better comparability.

Interest rate risk

Fixed interest rates were agreed for all of RENK’s financial liabilities as of December 31, 2023 (see also section
35. Events after the reporting period). Furthermore, RENK had no significant credit instruments that were subject to a
floating interest rate. However, the fair value of the prepayment option embedded in the bond is influenced by changes
in the market interest rate. As this embedded derivative is measured at fair value through profit or loss, RENK’s other
financial result would be influenced by interest rate changes. A hypothetical increase (decrease) of 100 basis points in